

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Ex parte STATE ex rel. ALABAMA
POLICY INSTITUTE and ALABAMA
CITIZENS ACTION PROGRAM,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. _____

ALAN L. KING, in his official
capacity as Judge of Probate for
Jefferson County, Alabama,
ROBERT M. MARTIN, in his official
capacity as Judge of Probate for
Chilton County, Alabama,
TOMMY RAGLAND, in his official
capacity as Judge of Probate for
Madison County, Alabama,
STEVEN L. REED, in his official
capacity as Judge of Probate for
Montgomery County, Alabama, and
JUDGE DOES ##1-63, each in his or
her official capacity as an
Alabama Judge of Probate,

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Respondents.

Mathew D. Staver[†]

Fla. Bar No. 0701092
mstaver@LC.org
court@LC.org

Horatio G. Mihet[†]

Fla. Bar No. 0026581
hmihet@LC.org

Roger K. Gannam[†]

Fla. Bar No. 240450
rgannam@LC.org

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. BOX 540774
Orlando, FL 32854-0774
(800)671-1776
(407)875-0770 FAX

[†]Motion for admission
pro hac vice pending

A. Eric Johnston (ASB-2574-H38A)

eric@aericjohnston.com

Suite 107

1200 Corporate Drive

Birmingham, AL 35242

(205)408-8893

(205)408-8894 FAX

Samuel J. McLure (MCL-056)

sam@theadoptionfirm.com

The Adoption Law Firm

PO Box 2396

Montgomery, AL 36102

(334)612-3406

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 11

STATEMENT WHY WRIT SHOULD ISSUE 11

I. THE WRITS SHOULD ISSUE BECAUSE THE ALABAMA
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES PROHIBIT PROBATE JUDGES
FROM ISSUING MARRIAGE LICENSES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES... 11

 A. Alabama probate judges do not have discretion
 to issue marriage licenses to same-sex couples.... 11

 B. Neither the *Searcy* nor the *Strawser* Injunction
 requires Alabama probate judges to issue
 marriage licenses to same-sex couples..... 13

 C. Mandamus relief is appropriate to command
 Respondent probate judges to perform their
 ministerial duty not to issue marriage licenses
 to same-sex couples..... 19

 1. Petitioner has a clear legal right to
 mandamus relief..... 19

 2. Respondents refuse to perform an imperative
 duty..... 22

 3. Petitioner has no other remedy..... 22

 4. This Court's jurisdiction is properly
 invoked..... 22

II. THE WRITS SHOULD ISSUE BECAUSE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA ORDERED ALL
PROBATE JUDGES NOT TO ISSUE LICENSES TO SAME-SEX
COUPLES..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

ATTACHMENTS

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Searcy v. Strange*,
No. 1:14-208-CG-N (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)...Exhibit A

Order, *Strawser v. Strange*, No. 1:14-CV-424-CG-C
(S.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2015).....Exhibit B

Administrative Order of the Chief Justice
of the Supreme Court.....Exhibit C

Order, *Searcy v. Strange*,
No. 1:14-208-CG-N (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)...Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alderwoods Grp., Inc. v. Garcia,
682 F.3d 958, 971-72 (11th Cir. 2012)15

Amerada Hess v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass,
627 So. 2d 367 (Ala. 1993)19

Ashley v. State,
19 So. 917 (1896)12

Buist v. Time Domain Corp.,
926 So. 2d 290 (Ala. 2005)18

Doe v. Pryor,
344 F.3d 1282(11th Cir. 2003)18

Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Taylor,
28 So. 3d 737 (Ala. 2009)18,19

Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Kaye,
256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001)14

Ex parte Alabama Textile Products Corp.,
7 So. 2d 303 (1942)23,24

Ex parte Hale,
6 So. 3d 452 (Ala. 2008)19

Ex parte Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
523 So. 2d 1064 (Ala. 1988)24

Ex parte Jim Walter Resources, Inc.,
91 So. 3d 50 (Ala. 2012)19,20

Ex parte Johnson,
993 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 2008)19

Ex parte Spears,
621 So. 2d 1255 (Ala. 1993)22

<i>Ex parte State ex rel. James,</i> 711 So. 2d 952 (Ala. 1998)	15
<i>Glass v. Birmingham So. R.R.,</i> 905 So.2d 789 (Ala. 2004)	19
<i>Graham v. Alabama State Employees Ass'n,</i> 991 So. 2d 710 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)	12
<i>Homan v. State ex rel. Smith,</i> 89 So. 2d 184 (1956)	21
<i>Kendrick v. State ex rel. Shoemaker,</i> 54 So. 2d 442 (1951)	21
<i>Le Tourneau Co. of Ga. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 150 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1945)	15
<i>Martin v. Wilks,</i> 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	14
<i>McDowell v. State,</i> 8 So. 2d 569 (1942)	15
<i>Morrison v. Morris,</i> 141 So. 2d 169 (1962)	21
<i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ryan,</i> 589 So. 2d 165 (Ala. 1991)	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 36.03, Ala. Const. 1901	7,12,14
Art. III, § 43, Ala. Const. 1901	16,17
Art. V, § 112, Ala. Const. 1901	15
Art. VI, § 139, Ala. Const. 1901	12,16

Art. VI, § 140, Ala. Const. 190122,23
Art. VI, § 144, Ala. Const. 190112

STATUTES

§ 12-2-7, Ala. Code 197523
§ 30-1-9, Ala. Code 197511,17
§ 30-1-19, Ala. Code 19757,12,14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6515
